A2,

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HELD ON JULY 11, 2006

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Public Building
Commission of Chicago was held at the Board Meeting Room, 2nd Floor, Richard J.
Daley Center on July 11, 2006 at 2:30 P.M.

The following Commissioners were present:

Richard M. Daley, Chairman
Arthur M. Brazier

Robert B, Donaldson

Maria N. Saldafia

Cynthia M. Santos

Samuel Wm. Sax

Michael W. Scott

Gerald M. Sullivan

The following Commissioners were absent:

Adela Cepeda
John H. Stroger, Jr.

Also present were:

Montel M. Gayles

Alvarez
Brankin
Cabonargi
Campney
Cerinich
Currie
DeGrazia

. Fernandez
Fredd
Garcia-Abner
Giderof
Harmening
Herzog

SERPPEOWSE M <




Johnson
Lai
Latham
Lewis
Lukiz
Manar
Martin
Martinez
Meeks
Moore
Morro
Neal
Nudelman
Oliver
Pak

Perez
Perez
Plezbert
Purcell
Ramirez
Rapacki
Rauen
Rodriguez
Sandner
Scannell
Seay
Siegel
Spieles
Spight
Sportolari
Suera
Thompson
Thompson
Valadez
Valentin
Wilson
Wright-Harris

NS ORI NN, OB O N RER NN QN IR SN SO WY




The meeting was called to order and the presence of a quorum was established.

The reading of the minutes of the June 13, 2006 meeting, which had previously
been distributed, was dispensed with. Commissioner Sax noted that Resolution No. 6926
on page 18 of the minutes of said meeting should include the parent guaranty to be
provided by AECOM for the New Kennedy-King College Campus Project and Legal
Counsel concurred. NOTE: the minutes as revised are attached hereto as Exhibit A.
Upon motion duly made and seconded the minutes of said meeting as amended were
unanimously approved.

The Executive Director then presented to the Board of Commissioners for
approval a report concerning Liquidated Damages assessed against various contracts
marked Exhibit “B”. After discussion and consideration, and upon motion duly made
and seconded, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6931

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is hereby
authorized to assess Liquidated Damages to contracts for various projects
in the amounts indicated on the document entitled “Liquidated Damages™
and attached to the minutes of this meeting and marked Exhibit “A”.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Robert B. Donaldson,
Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Gerald M. Sullivan — 7

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Then, the Executive Director presented to the Commissioners the Notice of
Awards report. There were 2 items included on the notice of contracts awarded since the
previous board meeting that were under $25,000. The report was accepted and a copy of
this report is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

This item was presented later during the Board Meeting but is being noted

where it appears on the agenda. Chairman Scott of the Administrative Operations

(AO) Committee presented a report regarding the meeting held on June 29, 2006 which




1s summarized as follows:

¢ A status report concerning the selection of a property management firm for the Daley
Center was provided. Chairman Scott recommended that DeLoitte conduct a review
of the fee proposals, insurance and guarantees provided by the top two proposers, MB
Real Estate LLC and Grubb & Ellis. In order to provide continuity, the Committee
recommended as extension of the current property management agreement with MB

- Real Estate LLC for two months.

A report was provided concerning the assessment of liquidated damages for failure to
comply with community hiring goals on PBC projects. The assessment of liquidated
damages was authorized by PBC’s Board of Commissioners in November 2001. The
formula used to assess such damages is the same as the City of Chicago residency
ordinance passed by the City Council on May 18, 1994. As of June 2006, liquidated
damages were assessed by PBC on 3 of 21 projects with the community hiring
requirement for the total sum of 34,270.41. The Committee requested that staff
develop policy recommendations concerning requalification of contractors that
consistently fail to meet the community hiring requirement and the criteria for
selecting areas for the community hiring requirement.

¢ The Committee concurred with the recommendation by the Managing Architect to
amend professional services agreements as summarized in the Proposed Professional
Services Amendment Report attached as Exhibit “D”.
The report of the Administrative Operations Committee was accepted.
Following consideration of the Administrative Operations Committee report, and

upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted by the Board

of Commissioners:
RESOLUTION NO. 6932

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago that the Executive Director is hereby
authorized to issue amendments to Professional Services Agreements for
various projects in the amounts indicated on the document entitled
“Proposed Professional Services Amendment Report to the Administrative
Operations Committee” and attached to the minutes of this meeting as
Exhibit “D”.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Robert B. Donaldson,
Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Michael W. Scott, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8




Commissioners voting in the negative;

None

The next item presented to the Board of Commissioners for consideration of
approval was an extension of the MB Real Estate Property Management Agreement for
the Richard J. Daley Center for a period of two months commencing on July 1, 2006.
The management fee will remain the same. After discussion and consideration and upon
motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6933

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission does hereby approve the extension of MB Real
Estate’s Property Management Agreement for the Richard J. Daley Center
at the current management fee for a period of two months commencing on
July 1, 2006.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director is
hereby authorized and directed to execute an extension of the current
Property Management Agreement in such form as shall be approved by
Legal Counsel.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Robert B. Donaldson,
Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos, Gerald M, Sullivan — 6

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

Commissioners abstaining:

Samuel Wm. Sax - 1

The Executive Director next presented a report to the Board of Commissioners
regarding projects currently in the closeout phase. The Commissioners were advised that
2 projects were in the closeout phase and both were City of Chicago projects. The report

was accepted.



Thereupon the Executive Director reported on the receipt of bids for Contract No.
1446, New Construction Work for Westinghouse High School located at Franklin and
Kedzie. The Executive Director reported that the two bids received for this project were
both in excess of the construction budget. After review and evaluation by PBC staff and
consultation with the Chicago Public Schools, it was recommended that this contract be
rejected and rebid. Commissioner Sax noted that the Architect of Record was required
by its contract with PBC to continue to revise the plans and specifications and assist with
the solicitation of new bids toward the end that the construction cost would not exceed
the construction budget. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution
was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6934

WHEREAS, pursuant to bid solicitations from general construction
firms, the Public Building Commission of Chicago received the following
bids for Contract No. 1446, New Construction Work for Westinghouse
High School, copies of which bids and contract documents are on file with
the Commission:

Bidder _ Base Bid Award Criteria

Walsh Group $81,046,000.00 $77,925,729.00

FHP Tectonics Corporation $82,374,000.00 $79.902.780.00
; and

WHEREAS, after review and evaluation by Public Building
Commission staff, it was recommended that it was in the best interests of
the Public Building Commission that this contract be rejected and rebid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Contract No. 1446
New Construction Work for Westinghouse High School is hereby rejected.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Robert B. Donaldson,

Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Michael W. Scott, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None




The next item presented to the Commissioners for consideration of approval was a
request from the Department of Planning and Development to transfer certain excess
property acquired by the Commission for the 17" District Police Station, located in the
vicinity of 4555-69 N. Pulaski, Chicago, Illinois, to the City of Chicago Department of
Planning and Development for future development. After discussion and consideration
and upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6935

WHEREAS, the Public Building Commission “the Commission”
has acquired certain property commonly known as 4555-69 N. Pulaski,
Chicago, IHinois (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the Property, legally
described hereinbelow, is no longer necessary, appropriate, required for
the use of, profitable to, or for the best interests of the Commission and
has been requested that the Commission convey title to such property to
the City of Chicago, an Illinois municipal corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners of the Public Building Commission of Chicago does
hereby approve the request of the Department of Planning and
Development to transfer title to the property commonly known as 4555-69
N. Pulaski and legally described below to the City of Chicago.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 1 and the north 16 feet of Lot 2 in William X. Meyer=s
subdivision of party of the south west 1/4 of the north west 1/4 of
Section 14, Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in Cook County, lllinois.

PERMANENT INDEX NO.: 13-14-114-004
13-14-114-005

STREET ADDRESS: 4555-4569 N. Pulaski Road
Chicago, lllinois 60630

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman and Secretary
are authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the Commission, a
quit claim deed and such other documents as may be approved as to form
and legality by Legal Counsel in order to convey title to such parcel of
property to the City of Chicago.




Commissioners voting in the affirmative;

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Robert B. Donaldson,

Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Michael W. Scott, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The Executive Director next presented a report to the Board of Commissioners
concerning the approval by the Board of Trustees of the City Colleges of Chicago of the
proposed project budget in the amount not-to-exceed $254,252,927.00 for the New
Kennedy-King College Campus. The report was accepted.

Thereupon the Executive Director reported on the receipt of bids for Contract No.
1444, Site Work for Goudy School Campus Park located at 5120 N. Winthrop Avenue.
After discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made and seconded, the

following resolution was adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 6936

WHEREAS, pursuant to publication of advertisements to solicit
competitive bids from qualified firms, the Public Building Commission of
Chicago received the following bids for Contract No. 1444, Site Work for
Goudy School Campus Park, copies of which bids and contract documents
are on file with the Commission:

Bidder Base Bid Award Criteria
All Bry Construction Company $725,000.00 $721,375.00
HLF Construction $870,000.00 $831,720.00
Speedy Gonzalez Landscaping $1,001,133.65 $961,088.30
Monahan’s Landscaping, Inc. $1,249,000.00 $1,211,530.00

;and




WHEREAS, the bid of All Bry Construction Company was the
lowest responsible bid meeting the technical specifications received by the
Commission for the furnishing and performance of the work; and

WHEREAS, as a part of its bid proposal, All Bry Construction
Company has advised the Commission that the surety on the performance
and payment bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract
documents will be First National Insurance Company of America, a
corporate surety authorized to do business under the laws of the State of
Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission have recommended that
Contract No. 1444 be awarded to All Bry Construction Company, and
First National Insurance company of America, proposed surcty on the
performance and payment bond, be accepted and approved by the
Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners of the Public Building Commission of Chicago hercby
awards to All Bry Construction Company, Contract No. 1444, Site Work
for Goudy School Campus Park pursuant to the terms thereof for the base
contract price of $725,000.00 and authorizes and directs the appropriate
officers of the Public Building Commission of Chicago to take such action
as may be required or advisable to consummate the award and to execute
the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building
Commission of Chicago does hereby approve a performance and payment
bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract documents
comprising Contract No. 1444, subject to the completion and delivery to
the Commission of said form of bond by All Bry Construction Company,
as principal, and First National Insurance Company of America, as surety,
in the principal amount of $725,000.00, and the Chairman is hereby
authorized and directed to signify approval by the Commission of the fully
executed bond.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Robert B. Donaldson,

Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Michael W. Scott, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None




10

Thereupon the Executive Director reported on the receipt of bids for Contract No.

1441, Site Work for Christopher Columbus School Campus Park located at 1003 N.

Leavitt. After review and evaluation by PBC staff, it was recommended that this contract

be rejected. Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was

adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 6937

WHEREAS, pursuant to bid solicitations from general construction
firms, the Public Building Commission of Chicago received the following
base bids for Contract No. 1441, Site Work for Christopher Columbus
School Campus Park, copies of which bids and contract documents are on
file with the Commission:

Bidder Base Bid Award Criteria

HLF Construction Company $698,150.00 $667,431.00

All Bry Construction Company $672,186.50 $668,825.57

Speedy Gonzalez Landscaping $800,019.57 $768,018.79

Monahan’s Landscaping Company $1,056,000.00 $1,024,320.00
; and

WHEREAS, after review and evaluation by Public Building
Commission staff, it was recommended that it was in the best interests of
the Public Building Commission that this contract be rejected.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Contract No. 1441
Site Work for Christopher Columbus School Campus Park is hereby
rejected.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Robert B. Donaldson,

Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Michael W. Scott, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None




11

Thereupon the Executive Director reported on the receipt of bids for Contract No.
1447, Site Work for Christopher Columbus School Campus Park located at 1003 N.
Leavitt. After discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made and seconded,

the following resolution was adopted:
RESOLUTION NO. 6938

WHEREAS, pursuant to publication of advertisements to solicit
competitive bids from qualified firms, the Public Building Commission of
Chicago received the following bid for Contract No. 1447, Site Work for
Christopher Columbus School Campus Park, copies of which bid and
contract documents are on file with the Commission:

Bidder Base Bid Award Criteria

Old Veteran Construction Inc. $688,000.00 $670,112.00
; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Old Veteran Construction Inc. was the
lowest responsible bid meeting the technical specifications received by the
Commission for the furnishing and performance of the work; and

WHEREAS, as a part of its bid proposal, Old Veteran Construction
Inc. has advised the Commission that the surety on the performance and
payment bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract
documents will be Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporate surety
authorized to do business under the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Commission have recommended that
Contract No. 1447 be awarded to Old Veteran Construction Inc., and
Hartford Fire Insurance Company, proposed surety on the performance
and payment bond, be accepted and approved by the Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of
Commissioners of the Public Building Commission of Chicago hereby
awards to Old Veteran Construction Inc., Contract No. 1447, Site Work
for Christopher Columbus School Campus Park pursuant to the terms
thereof for the base contract price of $688,000.00 and authorizes and
directs the appropriate officers of the Public Building Commission of
Chicago to take such action as may be required or advisable to
consummate the award and to execute the contract.




12

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Building
Commission of Chicago does hereby approve a performance and payment
bond to be supplied in the form set forth in the contract documents
comprising Contract No. 1447, subject to the completion and delivery to
the Commission of said form of bond by Old Veteran Construction Inc., as
principal, and Hartford Fire Insurance Company, as surety, in the principal
amount of $688,000.00, and the Chairman is hereby authorized and
directed to signify approval by the Commission of the fully executed
bond.

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Robert B. Donaldson,

Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Michael W. Scott, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

The next item presented to the Board of Commissioners for consideration of
approval was a request to undertake the Drainage Improvement Project for Winnemac
Park located at 5100 N. Leavitt Street on behalf of the Chicago Park District, City of
Chicago Department of Planning and Development and the Chicago Public Schools.
After discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made and seconded, the
following resolution was adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 6939

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Public
Building Commission of Chicago does hereby approve the request to
undertake the Drainage Improvement Project for Winnemac Park on
behalf of the Chicago Park District, the City’s Department of Planning and
Development and the Chicago Public Schools.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive
Director is hereby authorized and directed to undertake any and all actions
and to execute, upon approval by legal counsel as to form and legality,
such documents as may be necessary and appropriate in order to
implement this resolution.




13

Commissioners voting in the affirmative:

Richard M. Daley, Arthur M. Brazier, Robert B. Donaldson,

Maria N. Saldafia, Cynthia M. Santos, Samuel Wm. Sax,
Michael W. Scott, Gerald M. Sullivan — 8

Commissioners voting in the negative:

None

There being no further business to come before the meeting, the meeting was

adjourned.

Secretary

APPROVED:

Chairman
S:A\Clients\Pbc\Brd\July 2006 Minutes.doc




EXHIBIT A
Revisions to Page 18 of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of
Commissioners held June 13, 2006.

The Executive Director next presented to the Board of Commissioners for
consideration of approval the proposed project budget for the new Kennedy-King
College Project of $254,086,695.00 and requested authority for staff to negotiate a
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) with McClier Corporation. The GMP will be
supported by the guaranty of McClier’s parent, AECOM Technology Corporation.
The amount of the GMP will be included in the not-to-exceed budget of
$254,086,695.00. After discussion and consideration and upon motion duly made

and seconded, the following resolution was adopted.
RESOLUTION NO. 6926

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the
Public Building Commission of Chicago does hereby approve the
proposed project budget for the new Kennedy-King college project
of $254,086,695.00 and authorizes staff to negotiate a Guaranteed
Maximum Price (GMP) with McClier Corporation, supported by
AECOM Technology Corporation’s parent guaranty, in an amount
to be included in the not-to-exceed budget of $254,086,695.00.




"EXHIBIT B"

S39YINvA a3lvainoii

900Z ‘L1 AIne — ONILIIN quvod

09VIIHO 40 NOISSININOD ONIaTing d11gnd




66'82.'699'9 ¢ |(02'€8522) $§ Iviol
s1opIng IS
0} paljdde aq 0}
Junowe saffieweq —
i pajepinbr | 668226999  § | (0L'€8522) $ "oul'Nan go 0D auibug and| WysZL
. 3onid
mwu_ 4 SINIWWOD 1D9VHINOD owwwon ___:._ cz..q_._ HOLOVYHINOD 153rovd "MINOD
a3aisnrav
90/b4/L

SIOVYWYQ G3LvaINOIT HO4d AMYWIANS TYIMIWNN
OOVIIHS 40 NOISSINNOD ONIaINa ornand




Liquidated Damages

7/11/2006

Contractor: UBM,Inc.
Project: Fire Engine Co0.63
Contract: 1254R

% of contract value:

Goal % Committed % | Achieved %

WBE 5 11 9.53
MBE 25 29.82 52.85

% of total worker hours:

Amount

Goal % Achieved % Assessed
City Residency 50| 66 $0.00

% of worker type hours:

Amount
Committed % | *Achieved % Assessed

Minority:
Journeymen 50 103 $0.00
Apprentice 50 95 $0.00
Laborer 50 104 $0.00
Female:
Journeymen 10 27 $0.00
Apprentice 10 8 $22,583.70
Laborer 10 10 $0.00
Total assessed: $22,583.70
Adjusted contract amt: $6,669,728.95

*Includes community hiring bonus




PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CHANGE ORDER
F§-04 - Fire Engine Co. 63
7/11/2008
UBM, Inc
223 West Jackson Bivd,
Suite 1200
Chicago, lllinoils 60606
CHNG BULL CONTRACT NUMBER 1254R
ORDR  NUM ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $6,877,000.00
NUM APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS $(207,271.05)
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE TO DATE $6,669,728.95
008 1254R-058  Liguidated Damages (Failure to meet economic opportunity goals ) - $22,583.70)
TOTAL CHANGE ADDITION ($22,583.70)
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER APPROVAL $6,647,145.25
All interested parties are hereby notified that the Change Order listed above shail apply to Contract No. 1254R
heretofore issued by the Public Building Commission,
All parties shall apply the change as indicated above.
Resolution Number
Changes as specified above authorized for the Public Building Commission of Chicago by:
Reviewed By Executive Director
Page 1 of 1




WEXHIBIT C"

66 8073 o-Mad] X X | X | Aeuduied g S19)Ulid [BNPIAIPU) g UONESIUIUpY Dgd
00252'e$ 'ouj ‘suolnjog wajsAgl X X | x | Aeudwep-g|  suoneissops 1eindwod ¢ uonensIuWpY Ddd
SJUBWILLOY [e101¢ w4 HId X3 | VW | Wd [Wd peubissy 99IA19G alweN 399(0.d
9002 AInr

plemy jO B80110N




"EXHIBIT D"

i

SSIARDE INC-SS0D JONUOLI PUB SHOYP BUIUCISSILLWIOD

Buipping [eul} Jonuow “swisy Jsi-yound azijeuy o) pasnbal sy Swn [BUORPPE SIY L (ee9sd)
"900Z '1.¢ 1sNBNny 0] JUSLUPUSWE 8y} JO ULIB} BU} PUSIXE PINOM JUSLIPUSIE slauped
SIY1 ‘900z ‘unf Jo pua ay) 18 pejeuiwle) Juswpuswe pasoidde Aisnoiaeid ay| 28|eZU0%) jooysg yBiH
%9'E Sr'e8L'020'2s AluQ uoisuspxg swi |, | uswpuswe pascidde Aisnojaaid e Jo uoisusixa sw e sjuasaidel jusLpuswy| HOV abeqia o

‘uonebisaauy
aoeunsans paywy e Buiiopad pue ‘Asains [eaisAydosb e Buiwsopad ‘Auedosd (2268d) Ned
4yoes jo meirsl LoIsIy & Buiwsoped spnpul [Im uopebiiseaul alis “uonebsoaul] siuepnsuo) g9 |sndweq jooyog

oF | UOLLISA "W\ S

YN 00°005°Z1$ 00'005°21$ ays Areujwijesd e Buonpues Jo 8oluBs [euchippe Sjussaldal JuswpUBLY

‘uopebnseau;
eoepnsgns peyw) e Buiuuopsd pue *Aeains [eaisAydoab e Suiwopad ‘Ausdosd (2268d)
Lyoes jo mainal ouo)siy e Bulwiopad apnjou (im uogeBnsaAu) ayg uonebiseaul| siueynsuon o9 | sed sndwen

as Aeuiwyaid e Bujonpuod Jo eolaies [euolippe sussardel Jusipustuy a3 |ooYyaS pezoy

YN 00'009'0L % 00°009'CL$

‘uonebyseaul
aoepnsgns pajwii e Busuuopad pue ‘Aamns [eoisAydost e Bullwopad ‘Auedosd (£258d)
yoee jo melaal olojsIy e Bujwuopiad spnjdul (im uoneBnsaaur eug ‘uoyebyseaul| siuennsuon g
s)is Aleujweld g Buonpuod Jo 89jAI8S [eUORIPPE Sjussaide: JuswpusLy o3

Med
sndwe) Apnoc)

00'00S'0}$ 00°005'0L$

‘uonebnseaul
aoepnsans papuw e Buluucpad pue 'Aeans [eisAydoab e Suiwroped ‘Auadoid (2268d) sed

yoes jo meaal aucsly e Bujwiopad apnjou (im uoeBisasul eyg uoneBnseaul| sjueynsuon 989 [sndwen coyrg
ays Areviune.d e Bugonpuod Jo ealales [euonippe susseids) JUsWpUBLLY N3 snquin|o z

YN 00'009'01$ 00°'009'01%

‘uopebpsaAul
aoepnsqns payjw e Bulroped pue ‘Aeans [eaisAudoab e Bujwuoped ‘Auedosd {1263d)
Lyoee Jo melnes a1i0)sly & Buiwsoped spjaul jpm uopeBnsaaul ayg uonebisaau siueynsuon ogo
ays Areujwyesd e Bunonpues Jo aojaes [EUCHIPPE Sjussaidal JuswpusILyY 23

yed sndwed
[ooyog suefioy

00'008'01$ 00°008'0L%

uopongsuoy

aaj >

J0 1509 JUang Juewpusuy Juswpuauy m

U} 40 % & Se 3] pasodold pasodold Juawpudwy pasodoid oy} Joj uosesy juejnsucy joeloiyd 3

juswipuawy pasodoud ayj} jo unowy * m.

ay; Buipnjouy 2

auy Buipnjouy @94 s,JuejNsuo =

994 S,Jueynsuog 4 S 0 ~
9002 ‘6Z suny

- 88))iwwo) suopesedQ pue eAnelsIUILPY oY) 0} Modey Juewpuewy pesodoid
ofied|yn jo uojssjwwog Buipying s)qnd




	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 4
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 5
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 6
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 7
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 8
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 9
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 10
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 11
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 12
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 13
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 14
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 15
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 16
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 17
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 18
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 19
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 20
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 21
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 22
	MAI_PBC_CR_2006AUGUSTBOARDMEETING_20060808 23

